(“Setia Hicon”) and Setia Ecohill Sdn Bhd (“Setia Ecohill”). Setia Hicon had novated and transferred all of its rights, title, interest,
liabilities and obligations in and under the SPA and Setia Ecohill had agreed to accept such novation and transfer. Both Setia
Hicon and Setia Ecohill are wholly owned subsidiaries of S P Setia Berhad; and

(m) On 30 November 2011, S P Setia International (S) Pte Ltd, a wholly owned subsidiary of S P Setia Berhad had been notified by
the Urban Redevelopment Authority of Singapore of its successful tender bid of a parcel of land at Chestnut Avenue, Singapore
measuring approximately 4.62 acres for a total tender sum of SGD180,000,000. Barring unforeseen circumstances, the land
tender is expected to be completed during the financial year ending 31 October 2012.

Notes to the Financial Statements

179
ANNUAL REPORT 2011

for the year ended 31 October 2011 (cont'd)

Notes to the Financial Statements

54. CHANGES IN COMPARATIVES

The following comparative amounts for the financial year ended 31 October 2010 have been reclassified to conform with current
year’s presentation:

  As previously
  reported  Reclassification As restated
   RM’000  RM’000 RM’000

Statement of Financial Position

Group

Other receivables, deposits and prepayments   270,731  (13,890)  256,841
Amount owing by former joint venture partner   –  13,890  13,890

Statements of Comprehensive Income

Group

Other operating income   16,658  92,045  108,703
Net profit from investing activities   92,045  (92,045)  –

Company

Other operating income   220  71,463  71,683
Administrative and general expenses   (43,278)  (1,400)  (44,678)
Net profit from investing activities   70,063  (70,063)  –

S P SETIA BERHAD GROUP

180

for the year ended 31 October 2011 (cont'd)

55. DISCLOSURE OF REALISED AND UNREALISED RETAINED PROFITS

The disclosure of realised and unrealised profits or losses is compiled in accordance to the Malaysian Institute of Accountants
Guidance on Special Matter No. 1, Determination of Realised and Unrealised Profits or Losses in the Context of Disclosures Pursuant
to Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad Listing Requirements issued on 20 December 2010.

The breakdown of retained profits of the Group and the Company as at the reporting date, into realised and unrealised profits,